Police Federation of Australia Ordinary Branch Executive Member - North West Metropolitan Region Area 2

DECLARATION OF RESULTS FOR CONTESTED OFFICES

Results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the provision of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the organisation.

E2012/407

North West Metropolitan Region Area Two

Total number of persons on the roll of voters	1118
Ballot papers issued	1118
Duplicate ballot papers issued	2
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ISSUED	1120
Ballot papers / envelopes returned for scrutiny	256
Less ballot papers / envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny	8
Adjusting Balance	0
TOTAL BALLOT PAPERS ADMITTED TO SCRUTINY	248
Percentage of ballot papers returned to number issued	22%
Ballot papers returned as unclaimed mail	13
Ballot papers not returned	851

Ordinary Member Branch Executive

<u>Candidates</u>	<u>Votes</u>
THOMSON, Stuart James	136
BUKO, Michael	111
Full supplied Medica	0
Exhausted Votes	0
Loss/Gain by Fraction	0
Total votes	247
Formal ballot papers	247
Informal ballot papers	1

I declare Stuart James Thomson elected.

Marie Malfitana Returning Officer

Australian Electoral Commission

29 January 2013



Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

POST ELECTION REPORT

Client: Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Branch

Contact details: Peter Remfrey Email: peter.remfrey@pansw.org.au

Branch Administrator Tel: 0412 411 159

NSW Branch PFA

AIR contact officer: Mark Elliott Email: Industrial.elections@fwa.gov.au

Tel: 03 8661 7993

ELECTIONS COVERED IN THIS REPORT

Election Decision No/s: E2012/407

RULES

Rules used for elections Rule ID: [200VN: Incorporates alterations of 01/04/2011]

[R2011/7]

Rules difficult to apply/interpret: N/A

Model Rule reference (if any):

ROLL OF VOTERS

Total number of voters on the roll 1118

Number of apparent workplace addresses20518 %Number of non-current addresses00 %

Other Matters N/A

ALLEGATIONS OF IRREGULARITIES RECEIVED

Details of written allegations of irregularities, and action taken by AEC: N/A
Other irregularities identified, and action taken: N/A

ATTACHMENTS

A: Declaration of Results for Contested Offices
North West Metropolitan Region Area Two

Marie Malfitana Returning Officer 29 January 2013



Our Ref: N12/433



Mr Peter Remfrey Branch Administrator Police Federation of Australia NSW Branch

Post-Election Report For: Police Federation of Australia – New South Wales Police Branch
Vacancy Election - Ordinary Member of the Branch Executive representing
the North West Metropolitan Region Area Two - E2012/407

I refer to the above election for your organisation.

Section 197(1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 requires the AEC to provide a written report on the conduct of the election to the Delegate of the General Manager, Fair Work Australia and to the organisation or branch for whom the election was conducted. A copy of the report in relation to this election is attached.

Section 198 of the Act requires that if an organisation or branch is given a post election report under section 197 that identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, the organisation or branch must, within 30 days, give a written response to the AEC on that aspect of the report. The response must specify whether the organisation or branch intends to take any action in relation to the rule, and if so, what action it intends to take.

If the attached Report identifies a rule that was difficult to interpret or apply, you should forward your response to the AEC by email to 'industrial elections@aec.gov.au' within thirty days of the date of the report.

Section 198 and the regulations also require an organisation to make the post election report and the organisation's response to the report (if applicable) available to members.

Further, Regulation 141(4) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Regulations 2009 requires an organisation or branch to publish a notice on its web site advising members that a copy of the post election report is available upon request. If a website is not available, publishing a notice in a journal or newsletter would be considered appropriate.

Please contact me if you wish to clarify any aspect of this report.

Marie Malfitana Returning Officer

29 January 2013



DECISION

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 s.189 – Arrangement for conduct of an election

Police Federation of Australia (E2012/407)

AILSA CARRUTHERS

MELBOURNE, 19 NOVEMBER 2012

Arrangement for conduct of election.

[1] On 14 November 2012 the Police Federation of Australia - New South Wales Police Branch lodged with Fair Work Australia the prescribed information in relation to an election to fill a casual vacancy, for the remainder of the term of office, in the following office:

Ordinary member of the Branch Executive representing North West Metropolitan Region Area Two

[2] I am satisfied that an election for the abovenamed office is required to be held under the rules of the organisation and, under subsection 189(3) of the *Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009*, I am making arrangements for the conduct of the election by the Australian Electoral Commission.

Aira Cara STRAILLAND S

DELEGATE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER FAIR WORK AUSTRALIA

Printed by authority of the Commonwealth Government Printer

<Price code A, PR531447 >

POLICE FEDERATION OF AUSTRALIA NEW SOUTH WALES POLICE BRANCH

Level 4 154 Elizabeth Street SYDNEY NSW 2000 Telephone : (02) 9265 6777 Facsimilie : (02) 9265 6789

Ref: PFA Elections 14 November 2012

The General Manger Fair Work Australia GPO Box 1994 Melbourne VIC 3001

By email: orgs@fwa.org.au

Attention Mr Mark Elliot

By E Mail

Dear Sir

Notification pursuant to Subsection 189 (1) of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 Re: An Election

I refer to the above matter and enclose copies of the following:

- 1. Prescribed Information in Respect of an Election.
- 2. Statement in accordance with Subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

I trust that these are in order.

Yours faithfully

Peter Remfrey

Branch Administrator

14 November 2012

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act, 2009

Fair Work Australia

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

I, Scott Weber, Branch President, hereby state that I am authorised to lodge the prescribed information in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act on behalf of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch.

I say that the information lodged is in accordance with subsection 189 (1) of the Act.

Dated: 14 November 2012

Scott WeberBranch President

Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act, 2009

Fair Work Australia

STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUBSECTION 189 (1) OF THE ACT

The Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales Police Branch, hereby gives notice as follows:

(a) In accordance with rule 52EH (G) an election is required for the position of Ordinary Branch Executive Member for the North West Metropolitan Region Area Two.

An election is required for the position Ordinary Branch Executive Member for the North West Metropolitan Region Area Two, as the incumbent, Mr Anthony Bear, has resigned from the position in a letter dated 14 November 2012. A copy of his resignation letter is hereunto attached and marked with the letter A.

(b) Members in each region elect ordinary Branch Executive members on a proportionate basis of for up to the first one thousand (1,000) members, then one for each and every additional one thousand (1,000) members in each Region. Rule 52EG(e)(iii).

The electorate comprises only members of the Police Federation of Australia, New South Wales